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EN LED RECHARGEABLE UNDERHOOD LIGHT

FR LAMPE D'INSPECTION LED SOUS CAPOT

e 20W SMD
e White color, 50x Super bright SMD LED, 6500K
e Material : ABS + PC
e |P20 waterproof and dustproof, IKO7 vandalproof
e Features :
Durable housing,Hooks with Rubber, and lens
3 leds battery level indicator
e Battery: 3.6V4800mAnh Li-ion battery with Type-C USB socket
e Charger: USB 110V -240V AC/DC charger, Output: 5V 2A
e Accessory : Tm Type C USB Charging cable
e Charging time : 4 hours

| 1900mm
| 1170mm
Technical data
Switch ‘ Luminous flux ‘ Run time ‘

Low mode 500 Im 6.5H

Mid mode 1000 Im 4.0H

High mode 2000 Im 2.0H
LED rechargeable
underhood light x1PC.
5V/2A charger @» x 1PC.
Type-C USB x1PC.
4800mAh battery x1PC.

e LED SMD 20 W
e Couleur blanche, 50 LED SMD super lumineuses, 6500K
e Matériel : ABS + PC
e Normes IP20 étanche a I'eau et a la poussiére, et IKO7 anti-chocs
e Fonctionnalités :
Boitier durable, crochets en caoutchouc
Indicateur de niveau de batterie a 3 leds
e Batterie : batterie Li-ion 3.6V4800mAh avec prise USB-C
e Chargeur : chargeur USB 110V -240V AC/DC, sortie : 5V 2A
e Accessoires : cable de chargement USB-C (longueur 1m)
e Temps de charge : 4 heures

| 1900mm
| 1170mm

Données techniques

Mode ‘ Luminosité ‘ Autonomie
Bas 500 Im 6.5H
Normal 1000 Im 40H

Elevé 2000 Im 20H

Lampe sous capot
LED rechargeable
Chargeur 5V2A

Cable type USB-C x1PC.
Batterie 4800mAh




Es LAMPARA DE INSPECCION LED DEBAJO DEL CAPO NL LED Inpectielamp voor onder de kap

e LED SMD 20 W e LED SMD 20W
e Color blanco, 50 LED SMD super brillante, 6500K e Wit kleur, 50 LED SMD superverlichting, 6500K
e Material: ABS + PC e |P20 norm bestand tegen water en vochtigheid, en IKO7 anti shock.
e Normas IP20 resistente al agua y al polvo, y IKO7 a prueba de golpes e Functies:
e Funcionalidades: Duurzame behuizing, rubberen haken
Carcasa duradera, ganchos de goma Indicatie die het batterij niveau aangeeft met 3 Leds
Indicador de nivel de bateria de 3 leds e Batterij : 3,6v Li-ion batterij 4800mAh met USB-C stekker
e Bateria: bateria de Li-ion 3. 6V4800mAh con toma USB-C e Lader : 110v USB lader - 240v AC/DC, uitgang 5v 2A.
e Cargador: cargador USB 110V -240V AC/DC, salida: 5V 2A e Toebehoren : Laadkabel type USB-C (lengte 1m)
e Accesorios: cable de carga USB-C (longitud 1m) e Laadtijd : 4uur
e Tiempo de carga: 4 horas ‘ 1900mm
‘ 1900mm i 1170mm
1170mm

Technische gegevens

Tipos ‘ Luminosidad Autonomia Modus ‘ Lumen ‘ autonomie
Bajo 500 Im 6.5H Laag 500 Im 6.5H
Normal 1000 Im 40H Normaal 1000 Im 40H
Alto 2000 Im 20H Fel 2000 Im 20H
Cinhoud |
Lampara debajo del LED herlaadbare Lamp
cap6 LED recargable x1PC. voor onder een kap x1PC.
Cargador 5V2A [~ x 1 PC. 5V2A lader e x 1 PC.
Cable tipo USB-C x1PC. Type usb-C laadkabel x1PC.
Bateria 4800mAh x 1PC. Batterij 4800mAh x 1 PC.




DE MOTORHAUBEN LED-INSPEKTIONSLAMPE RU LED ®OHAPb ONA YCTAHOBKM NOA KAMNOT ABTOMOBUNA

e LED SMD 20 W e CymmapHas mowHocTb 20 BaTT
e Weiles Licht, extrem helle 50 LED SMD, 6500K e CeeToBble anemMeHTbl: 50x SMD LED, 6500K (6enbiii cBeT)
e Material: ABS + PC e CBeToBas MHAMKALMS 3apsiakv
e |P20 wasserdicht und staubdicht, IKO7 stoRfest e Marepuansl: nnactuk ABS, PC
e Ausstattung: e Knacchbl 3awuThbl: 1IP20, IKO7
Haltbares Gehause, Haken aus Kautschuk e [utaHue: akkymynatop 3.6V 4800 mAh Li-ion ¢ pasbemom Type-C USB
Batterie-Ladeanzeige mit 3 LED e 3apsigHoe ycTtpoiicteo: USB 110-240V / 5V, 2A
e Lithium-lonen Batterie 3.6V 4800mAh mit USB-C Buchse e Akceccyapbl: kabenb 1 M USB/Type-C USB
e Ladegerat USB 110V -240V AC/DC, Ausgang: 5V 2A e Bpewms 3apsagku: 4 yaca
° Zubeho.r: USB-C Ladekabel (Lange 1m) ‘ 1900 Mwm
e Ladezeit: 4 Stunden ‘ 1170 mm
‘ 1900mm !
| 1170mm

Pexumbl paboThbl ‘ ApkocTb ‘ Bpemsi paboTbl
Technische Daten

Hwuskas sipkocTb 500 Im 6.5 yacos
Modus | Helligkeit | Dauer
CpepgHsas apkoctb | 1000 Im 4.0 yacos
Schwach 500 Im 6.5 devient Std.
- Beicokas sipkocTb | 2000 Im 2.0 yacos
Normal 1000 Im 4.0 devient Std.
Stark 2000 Im 2.0 devient Std.
m doHapb NoaKanoTHbIN X 1 Wr.
C KptoKkamu
MOTORHAUBEN LED- 1P 3apsiiHoe yCTpPOWCTBO @ x 1 wr.
X .
INSPEKTIONSLAMPE Kabenb USB Type-C x 1 wr.
Chargeur devient Ladegerat %» x1PC. AKKyMyrsiTOpHasi 6aTapes - 1w
USB-C Ladekabel x1PC. c pasbemom Type-C USB {zi7og .
Batterie 4800mAh x 1PC.
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PT LUZ INFERIOR RECARREGAVEL LED

PL Lampa warsztatowa LED pod maske

e 20W SMD
e Cor branca, 50x Super brilhante SMD LED, 6500K
e Material : ABS + PC
e |P20 a prova de agua e poeira, IKO7 a prova de vandalismo
e Caracteristicas :
Caixa duravel, ganchos com borracha e lentes
Indicador de nivel de bateria de 3 leds
o Bateria: 3.6V4800mAnh Li-ion
e Carregador: Carregador USB 110V -240V AC/DC, Saida: 5V 2A
e Acessorio : Cabo de carga USB tipo C de 1m
e Tempo de carregamento : 4 horas

| 1900mm

| 1170mm

Modelo de interruptor ‘ Fluxo luminoso ‘ Tempo de funcionamento

Modo baixo 500 Im 6.5 H
Modo médio 1000 Im 40H
Modo alto 2000 Im 20H

LED recarregavel

luz inferior x1PC.
Carregador 5V2A % x 1 PC.
Cabo USB tipo C x 1 PC.
Bateria de 4800mAh (21700) x 1 PC.

e 20W SMD
e Biate swiatlo, 50 x bardzo jasne SMD LED. 6500K
e Materiat : ABS + PC
e WodoodpornoséL 1P20, odpornosé na wstrzgsy IKO7
e Cechy :

Trwata obudowa, haczyki z gumag, soczewka

3 diodowa, ledowy wskaznik poziomu natadowania baterii;
e Bateria: litowo-jonowa 3.6V4800mAh
e tadowarka: USB 110V -240V AC/DC, Wyjscie: 5V 2A
e Akcesoria: kabel USV typu C, 1 m
e Czas tgdowania: 4 godziny

| 1900mm
| 1170mm

Tryby Swiecenia ‘ Strumien swietlny Czas $wiecenia

Niski 500 Im 6.5 godz.
Sredni 1000 Im 4.0 godz.
Wysoki 2000 Im 2.0 godz.

Lampa warsztatowa

LED pod maske x1PC.
tadowarka 5V2A @ x 1 PC.
Kabel USB typu C x1PC.
4800mAh bateria x 1 PC.
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e 20W SMD
e ()& - 85 SMD LEDx50 - 6500K
o M : ABS + PC
o IP20FA7/KBAE - IKO7EE 5
o H5Rf
MARISNR - BB R
3fEledEiESIETE
o Bt : 3.6V4800mAh $E5E Bt - Type-C USB 2
e 75EEE : USB 110V -240V AC/DC 7TE=s - #ilth : 5V 2A
o f# 1 1m Type C USB TE#R
o BT : 4 /M5

| 1900mm
| 1170mm
I
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ME | W | EBOES
g | 500Im | 6.5/1\E

P 1000 Im 4.0 /N\Es

mE 2000 Im 2.0 /N\FF

LED3|EEBBNE x1PC.
SV2A 7@ el x1PC.
Type-C USB Eiig 4% x1PC.
4800mAh 87 x 1 PC.
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LEDSIZE =10 &84T

e 20W SMD
e 5] + #% SMD LEDx50 - 6500K
o # : ABS + PC A
o IP20BA7KBRZ - IKO7 ) TaBAIE CERTIF CATE TOVRheinta
° M : of Conformity —_—
MARINE - §RED | EC Council Directive 2014/30/EU
3PN ledE B EFE RN Electromagnetic Compatibility

o B35t : 3.6V4800mAh & F e85t - Type-C USB #HEE ‘
e 7E8EE 1 USB 110V -240V AC/DC 7ee828 - Ml : 5V 2A
o FofF : 1m Type C USB 7EB4%

o ZEBRTIE : 4 /AT Report No : CN22PNZW 002 \

Registration No : AE 50559833 0001

| 1900mm ‘
Holder: King Tony Tools Co., Ltd.
i 1170mm Nog i1, IKIIey 150

Lane 516 Sec. 2, Hsi Nan Rd
Wu-Jih Dist., Talchung City 414
Taiwan

Product: LED-Lamp
{Under Bonnet Light)

Identification: Type designation: 9TA34
Serial No.: n.a.
Remark: Refer to test report CN22PNZW 002 for details.

Tested acc. to: EN IEC 55015:2019+A11
EN 61547:2009

2 SER
7 R ‘ it BR ‘ IBITRYE] This certificate of conformity is based on an evaiuation of a sampla of the above mentioned product.
PRI Technical Report and documentation are at the Licence Holder's disposal. Thig is to certify that the
{EAET 500 Im 6.5 /)\iY tested sample is in conformity with all provisions of Annex | of Council Directive 2014/30/EU.
This certificate does not imply assessment of the production of the product and does not permit
iR 1000 Im 4.0 /B the use of a TOV Rheinland mark of conformity. The halde of the certificate is authorized to se
this certificate in ion with the EC to the a.m. Directive.

SHER 2000 Im 2.0 /N\Bf

Certification Body

Date 26.09.2022
Yafei W Wang

e A rut
LEDSIZHRMELT x1PC. TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmwaTilIystrafse 2 - 80431 Niirmberg
5V2A 7 el x1PC.
Type-C USB #iE4 x1PC. € € The CE marking may only be used if all relevant and effective EC Diractives are complicd with.( €
4800mAh E3tt L x1PC. e




